United States. As a testimony to its product quality, it has been manufacturing and

supplying membrane products for Hydranautics since 2012. Hydranautics is a wholly-
owned subsidiary of Nitto Denko and is a global leader in the manufacturing and supply of

reverse osmosis and ultrafilitration membranes for desalination, wastewater treatment and

water reuse. As a combined group, the Company expects the sales of membrane to

increase, as it will be able to cross-sell the membrane products through its sales network

and extensive customers base both in China and globally.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Dr. Lin Yucheng

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

7 August 2013

APPENDIX 1

SHAREHOLDING INTERESTS IN THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER THE
COMPLETION OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION AS AT 29 JULY 2013

Before the Completion of the Proposed

Acquisition
(3)

After the Completion of the Proposed
Acquisition

(3)

 Number of Shares Number of Shares

Directors
Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

% (1)

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

% (2)

Dr. Lin Yucheng
71,761,000

- 71,761,000

12.08 71,761,000

- 71,761,000

9.04

Wang Ning
3,307,200

- 3,307,200

0.56 3,307,200

- 3,307,200

0.42

Lee Suan Hiang
3,000 400,000 403,000 0.07 3,000 400,000 403,000 0.05

Controlling /

Substantial
Shareholders

KKR China
Water
Investment
Holdings Limited

98,536,000 - 98,536,000 16.58 98,536,000 - 98,536,000 12.41

Goh Ching Wah 70,695,000 - 70,695,000 11.90 70,695,000 - 70,695,000 8.90

Directors of the
Vendor

Dr Ge Hailin 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 0.34 13,461,329 -
13,461,329

(4) (5)
1.69

Pan Shuhong 24,034,800 - 24,034,800 4.05 85,593,384 -
85,593,384

(5)
10.78

Notes:-

(1) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company before the Completion of the Proposed

Acquisition, comprising 594,132,000 Shares.

(2) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company after the Completion of the Proposed

Acquisition, comprising 794,187,550 Shares.

(3) Assuming no conversion of any Convertible Bonds and no exercise of any existing options under the

ESOS.

(4) Assuming existing options under the ESOS have been fully exercised.

(5) Assuming that the Vendor distributes the Consideration Shares to its shareholders via the Proposed